
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Corporate and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Wednesday, 13 July 2016, 2.00 pm 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, Spetchley 
Road, Worcester WR5 2NP.  For general enquiries: 01905 763763 Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765  
Email: worcestershirehub@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
To obtain further information or hard copies of this agenda, please contact Stella Wood telephone:   
Worcester (01905) 82 2873, email: scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website at 
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees 
 
Date of Issue: Tuesday, 5 July 2016 

 
 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 13 July 2016, 2.00 pm, County Hall Worcester 
 
Membership 
Councillors:  
Mr C B Taylor (Chairman), Mr S R Peters (Vice Chairman), Mr S C Cross, Mrs P E Davey, 
Mr C G Holt, Mr R C Lunn, Mrs E B Tucker, Mr P A Tuthill and Vacancy 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services  in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 12 July 2016).  
Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail address 
below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 

 

5  Future Proposed Changes to Library Opening Hours 
 
 

1 - 24 

 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/info/20013/councillors_and_committees


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 
 

 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 July 2016 

 

CORPORATE AND COMMUNITIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
13 JULY 2016 
 
FUTURE PROPOSED CHANGES TO LIBRARY OPENING 
HOURS 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Cabinet  Member with Responsibility for Localism and Communities and the 
Head of Service for  Communities have been invited to the meeting to discuss the 
responses to the County Council's engagement process on the proposals around the 
reduction of public library opening hours and in turn, the reduction in front line 
staffing hours. 
 

 

Background 
 

2. At its meeting on 25 May 2016, the Panel discussed the proposals to reduce library 
opening hours by 76.5hrs in total across the county (excluding The Hive) and agreed 
that a further discussion would take place when the analysis of the public 
engagement process was available. 

 
3. The Panel were keen to ensure that: 

 

 The proposals reflected the way in which libraries were currently used with 
online facilities available as required. 

 Opening and closing times of the libraries reflected the local need and also 
took into account those service users with working patterns which precluded 
them from accessing a library between 9am-5pm. 

 Other types of usage were considered - libraries weren't only used for 
borrowing books, they were used for other activities eg studying or accessing 
a computer. 

 Resident's views were listened to and taken into account. 
 

 
4. The Libraries 'Decisions Document' setting out way forward on Library opening 
hours is attached at Appendix 1 and the Summary of Customer feedback on opening 
hours changes is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

4. The Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to: 
 

 Consider the information before them; 

 Determine whether it would wish to carry out any further scrutiny; and 

Page 1



 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 13 July 2016 

 

 Agree whether it would wish to make any comments to the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Localism. 

 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix 1 - Libraries 'Decisions Document' setting out way forward on Library opening 
hours  
Appendix 2 - Summary of Customer feedback on opening hours 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
Worcester (01905) 763763, Kidderminster (01562) 822511 or Minicom: Worcester 
(01905) 766399 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Neil Anderson, Head of Communities/Carol Brown Service Improvement Manager 
Libraries, 01905 846 580 nanderson1@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer there are no background papers relating to the 
subject matter of this report: 
All agendas and minutes are available on the Council's website here. 

Page 2

mailto:nanderson1@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


 
E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\8\AI00003852\$o2loicuu.docx 

Appendix 1 
 
Future Fit Staff Savings Proposal 2016/17 
Response to consultation feedback 
 
 
Opening Hours 
 
Bewdley, Broadway, Bromsgrove, Droitwich, Evesham, Tenbury and Upton  
 
Changes will go ahead as proposed at these libraries where no feedback has been 
received or where very low amounts of feedback have been received with no 
common/recurring suggestions or ideas.  
 
Hagley 
 
Opening hours at Hagley Library will remain unchanged for a period of 12 months 
following a generous offer from Hagley Parish Council, our partners in providing library 
services to the Hagley community, to provide the necessary funding to allow us to 
deliver the required savings while retaining current opening hours. The arrangement will 
be reviewed after 12 months. 
 
Alvechurch 
 
Consider closing on a Saturday before a Bank Holiday, or between Christmas and 
New Year, that would save the cost of staff wages and give staff a benefit? (staff 
feedback) 
 
A review of average visitor numbers at Alvechurch Library on Bank Holiday Saturdays 
compared with non-Bank Holiday Saturdays since April 2015 reveals that for half of the 
Bank Holiday Saturdays visitor levels either met or exceeded those of non-Bank Holiday 
Saturdays for that month. Where they were lower it was not by a significant amount. 
Similarly between Christmas and New Year for 2013 – 2015, average daily visitor 
numbers were between 17 and 27 less than the daily average for the month, with daily 
totals reaching high levels on some days, e.g. 154 on 29

th
 December 2015. 

These visitor numbers are not sufficiently low to suggest that closure would not have a 
significant impact on customers and we will not therefore proceed with closure on Bank 
Holiday Saturdays or the days between Christmas and New Year. 
 
There would be less impact on customers of Alvechurch Library if opening hours 
were adjusted to close at 5pm, rather than to open at 9.30am. The library is on 
average busier in the afternoon than the morning and there would be an opportunity 
to focus on the d
[...]
service. 

 I am delighted by the service and times that the library is open. 
The slight reduction in hours is very acceptable but no more 
please! A library is important to old and young and the computers 
a necessity to those who do not have them. 

 We would like to keep our library and make sure the staff are well 
treated by the County Council. Put in a coffee shop. Opening 
times not an issue. 

Upton  I use the library every week for music and rhyme with my 
granddaughter, and think the venue is extremely good - staff very 
friendly and I will be using it regularly for books for my grandchild.  
Do hope the hours will remain as they are and please do not 
continue cutting the service. 

 The council tax has risen this year and you dare to cut library 
services?  I have moved from London to Upton recently and I pay 
more council tax for less services!  than I did in London  Cut your 
wages of council employees, better still sack them.  This is 
dishonest! 

 Upton Library provides a wonderful service to the people of 
Upton, not just as a borrowing service but as a large part of the 
community of Upton.  They provide a lovely song session on 
Wednesdays that is well attended.  The staff are very friendly and 
helpful, I hope the facility remains a part of Upton life. 

 Details of proposed change to the Upton-on-Severn Library seem 
perfectly co-ordinated.  Thank you one and all. 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	5 Future Proposed Changes to Library Opening Hours
	item 5 appendix 1 Decisions Document  Future Fit Staff Savings Proposal 2016 1
	item 5 appendix 2 Summary of public engagement feedback - opening hours




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 19 July 2016  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
Wednesday, 13 July 2016, County Hall Worcester - 2.00 pm 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr C B Taylor (Chairman), Mr S R Peters (Vice 
Chairman), Mrs P E Davey, Mr C G Holt and Mr R C Lunn 
 
 

Also attended: 
 
 
Available Papers 

Mrs L C Hodgson, Cabinet Member with Responsibility 
for Localism and Communities 
 
Neil Anderson (Head of Community and Environment), 
Dave Corbett (Information and Performance Officer), 
Jodie Townsend (Democratic Governance and Scrutiny 
Manager) and Samantha Morris (Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer) 
 
The members had before them: 
 
A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated): 
B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2016 

(previously circulated). 
 
Copies of documents A and B will be attached to the 
signed Minutes. 

  

174  Chairman's 
Announcement
s, Apologies 
and Welcome 
 

The Chairman announced that sadly Cllr Maurice 
Broomfield had passed away on Tuesday 7 June 2016, 
following a period of ill-health. 
 
Apologies were received from Stuart Cross, Paul Tuthill 
and Liz Tucker. 
 
 

175  Declarations of 
Interest and of 
any Party Whip 
 

None. 
 
 

176  Public 
Participation 
 

None. 
 
 

177  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the Previous 
Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 May 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

178  Future 
Proposed 
Changes to 
Library Opening 
Hours 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility (CMR) for 
Localism and Communities and the Head of Service for 
Communities were invited to the meeting to discuss the 
responses to the County Council's engagement process 
on the proposals around the reduction of public library 
opening hours and in turn, the reduction in front line 
staffing hours. 
 
At its meeting on 25 May 2016, the Panel discussed the 
proposals to reduce library opening hours by 76.5hrs in 
total across the county (excluding The Hive) and agreed 
that a further discussion would take place when the 
analysis of the public engagement process was available. 
 
The CMR explained to the Panel that since the previous 
discussion, there had been further public engagement 
resulting in the proposed reduction in library opening 
hours being reduced to 55 hours (not 76.5 as previously 
proposed).  Comments made by Councillors, 
Stakeholders, staff and library users had been taken into 
account alongside the comments made at the previous 
scrutiny panel to arrive at the current proposals. 
 
During the discussion the following main points were 
made: 
 

 No changes were planned for the Hive or Catshill, 
Pershore, Wythall or Warndon Libraries. 

 In terms of the process for gathering views, it was 
confirmed that public engagement (rather than 
consultation) had been carried out.  Public 
engagement sessions, timings of which were 
decided by the Library Manager had been held in 
every library.  Library Managers also talked to 
service users as and when the opportunity had 
occurred. 

 There was concern that little or no feedback had 
been received for Bewdley, Broadway, 
Bromsgrove, Droitwich, Evesham, Tenbury or 
Upton Libraries in comparison with some of the 
other libraries.  In response, the Panel were 
advised that there was confidence that if there had 
been any real feeling about the suggested 
changes, Library Managers would have been 
made aware, 

 It was confirmed that all local Councillors and 
stakeholders had been asked for their feedback. 

 A suggestion was made that all District, Town and 
Parish councils should be notified of the final 
changes to opening hours. 

 Up to date signage for libraries also needed 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

addressing. 
 
The Panel was satisfied with the information provided 
and the changes proposed to the reduction in library 
opening hours. 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 2.25 pm 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


